

No. 13-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

DOLLAR GENERAL CORP. AND DOLGENCORP, LLC,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

THE MISSISSIPPI BAND OF CHOCTAW INDIANS; THE  
TRIBAL COURT OF THE MISSISSIPPI BAND OF CHOCTAW  
INDIANS; CHRISTOPHER A. COLLINS, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY; JOHN DOE, A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HIS  
PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS JOHN DOE SR. AND JANE  
DOE,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Thomas C. Goldstein  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
5225 Wisconsin Ave., NW  
Suite 404  
Washington, DC 20015

Edward F. Harold  
*Counsel of Record*  
FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP  
201 St. Charles Ave.,  
Suite 3710  
New Orleans, LA 70170  
(504) 522-3303  
*eharold@laborlawyers.*  
*com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Legal Background .....	2
A. The Scope Of Tribes’ Legislative Authority.....	3
B. The Scope Of Tribes’ Adjudicative Jurisdiction.....	4
II. Factual And Procedural Background .....	5
A. Factual Background .....	5
B. Proceedings In The Tribal Court .....	6
C. Proceedings In The District Court.....	7
D. Court of Appeals Ruling.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	11
I. This Case Squarely Presents The Issue Left Open In <i>Hicks</i> And The Question The Court Granted Certiorari To Decide But Left Unresolved In <i>Plains Commerce Bank</i> .....	13

II. Absent Congressional Authorization, Tribal Courts Have No Jurisdiction To Adjudicate Tort Claims Against Nonmembers.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	24
APPENDIX .....	1
Court of Appeals Decision .....	1
Judgment .....	37
District Court Opinion (Dec. 21, 2011) .....	39
District Court Opinion (Dec. 19, 2008) .....	55
Tribal Supreme Court Opinion .....	75
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing .....	92

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001) .....	20
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676, 693 (1990) .....	passim
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) .....	passim
<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985) .....	7
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001) .....	passim
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978) .....	passim
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land &amp; Cattle Co.</i> , 491 F.3d 878 (8th Cir. 2007), rev'd, 554 U.S. 316 (2008) .....	13
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land &amp; Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008) .....	passim
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997) .....	3, 6, 11

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
Choctaw Tribal Code § 1-1-4 .....	10

**Other Authorities**

Paul A. Banker & Christopher Grgurich, <i>The Plains Commerce Bank Decision and Its Further Narrowing of the Montana Exceptions as Applied to Tribal Court Jurisdiction over Non-Member Defendants</i> , 36 WM. MITCHELL L. REV. 565 (2009-2010) .....	18
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land &amp; Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008) (No. 07-411).....	14
<i>Unemployment on Indian Reservations at 50 Percent: The Urgent Need to Create Jobs in Indian Country: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs</i> , 111th Cong. (2010).....	18
